
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Board 

  
Statutory Members (Voting) 
Councillor Philip Corthorne MCIPD (Chairman) 
Councillor David Simmonds CBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Jonathan Bianco 
Councillor Keith Burrows 
Councillor Richard Lewis 
Councillor Douglas Mills 
Councillor Raymond Puddifoot MBE 
Dr Ian Goodman, Chair - Hillingdon CCG 
Stephen Otter, Chair - Healthwatch Hillingdon 
 
Statutory Members (Non-Voting) 
Statutory Director of Adult Social Services 
Statutory Director of Children’s Services 
Statutory Director of Public Health 
 
Co-Opted Members (Non-Voting) 
The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Central & North West London NHS Foundation Trust 
Royal Brompton & Harefield NHS Foundation Trust 
Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (officer) 
Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (clinician) 
LBH - Deputy Director: Public Safety & Environment 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2017 
 

 

Time: 2.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  

 

  
Published: Monday, 6 March 2017 

 Contact: Nikki O'Halloran 
Tel: 01895 250472 
Email: nohalloran@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=322&Year=0  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To approve the minutes of the meeting on 8 December 2016 1 - 8 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part II will be considered in 
private 

 
 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board Reports - Part I (Public) 
 

5 Hillingdon's Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Sustainability and 
Transformation Delivery Plan 
 

9 - 18 
 

6 Better Care Fund: Performance Report (October - December 2016) 19 - 40 
 

7 Better Care Fund Plan 2017-2019: Proposed Priorities 41 - 54 
 

8 CAMHS Update Report 55 - 64 
 

9 Hillingdon CCG Update 65 - 72 
 

10 Healthwatch Hillingdon Update 73 - 144 
 

11 Update: Strategic Estate Development 145 - 162 
 

12 Board Planner & Future Agenda Items 163 - 170 
 



 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board Reports - Part II (Private and Not for 
Publication) 
 
The reports listed above in Part II are not made public because they contain exempt information under 
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and 
that the public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 

 

13 To approve the PART II minutes of the meeting on 8 December 2016 171 - 172 
 

14 Update on current and emerging issues and any other business the 
Chairman considers to be urgent 

173 - 174 
 



Minutes 

 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
8 December 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Statutory Voting Board Members Present:  
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Richard Lewis and Douglas Mills, Dr Ian 
Goodman and Stephen Otter   
 
Statutory Non Voting Board Members Present: 
Tony Zaman - Statutory Director of Adult Social Services and Statutory Director of 
Children's Services 
Dr Steve Hajioff - Statutory Director of Public Health  
 

Co-opted Board Members Present: 
Shane DeGaris - The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust  
Maria O'Brien - Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust (substitute) 
Nick Hunt - Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust (substitute) 
Rob Larkman - Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (officer)  
Nigel Dicker - LBH Deputy Director Residents Services 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nikki O'Halloran (Interim Senior Democratic Services Manager), Kevin Byrne (Head of 
Policy and Partnerships) and Gary Collier (Better Care Fund Programme Manager) 
 
LBH Councillor Present:  
Councillor Beulah East 
 

31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bianco, Burrows, Puddifoot and 
Simmonds, and Mr Bob Bell (Mr Nick Hunt was present as his substitute) and Ms 
Robyn Doran (Ms Maria O'Brien was present as her substitute). 
 

32. TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2016  
(Agenda Item 3) 
 

 Mr Stephen Otter was nominated as the Statutory Voting Member for Healthwatch 
Hillingdon and Mr Turkay Mahmoud was nominated as the Substitute Statutory Voting 
Member for Healthwatch Hillingdon.  These nominations would be considered at the 
Council meeting on 19 January 2017. 
 
Ms Alison Seidler was appointed as the Non-Voting Co-opted Member (Clinician) for 
Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group. 
 
RESOLVED:  That:  

1. Council on 19 January 2017 consider the nominations for Mr Stephen Otter 
and Mr Turkay Mahmoud;  

2. Ms Alison Seidler be appointed as the Non-Voting Co-opted Member 
(Clinician) for Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group; and  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

3. the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016 be agreed as a 
correct record.  

 

33. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that Agenda Items 5 to 16 would be considered in public.  Agenda 
Items 17 and 18 would be considered in private.   
 

34. DEVELOPING HILLINGDON'S HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY  (Agenda Item 
5) 
 

 It was noted that, at the Board's last meeting, officers had been asked to consider how 
to provide sharper focus to the report and to link it to the delivery of the local 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan.  It was agreed that the Local ST Plan
[...]
 suggested that the increase in A&E attendances had been 
as a result of a population increase in Hillingdon as well as some additional patients 
coming from Ealing.  To mitigate the number of patients from Ealing attending 
Hillingdon Hospital, it was suggested that there be some form of communication to 
remind residents that Ealing A&E was still open.   
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

a) notes the contents of the report. 

Page 4



  

b) provides feedback to officers on outline proposals for the 2017 to 2019 
BCF plan contained within the report. 

c) receives a breakdown of the transfer delays from the Council's Corporate 
Director of Adults, Children and Young People's Services. 

 

38. CAMHS PROGRESS REPORT  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 It was noted that, despite investment in the service, CAMHS had not been transformed 
and so, in its current form, would not be sustainable in the future.  The report set out 
action that would be taken to address the issues and improve the CAMHS service.  
The Chairman had attended an event in October 2016 and had met with Council 
officers from Children and Young People's Services the previous week to discuss the 
timeframe for the implementation of the proposed improvements.   
 
The Board recognised that there had been some improvement in relation to waiting 
times, but also acknowledged that more improvement was needed.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

a) notes the progress in implementing  the agreed 2016/17 Local 
Transformation Plan. 

b) notes proposals to develop a new approach to commissioning CAMHS 
services which are to be developed and are subject to approval by HCCG 
and the Council.  

c) continues to request regular performance updates against the partnership 
plan.  

 

39. PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF AN ACCOUNTABLE CARE 
PARTNERSHIP (ACP) IN HILLINGDON  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 The report set out the actions being taken as well as the reasoning and benefits of 
these actions
[...]
 taken regarding any 
changes until April 2019 at the earliest. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

47. UPDATE ON CURRENT AND EMERGING ISSUES AND ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  (Agenda Item 18) 
 
The Board considered a number of issues including available/possible health sites in 
Hillingdon, joined up strategic planning and the Accountable Care Partnership.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the discussion be noted. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 2.30 pm, closed at 4.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 8



 
Health and Wellbeing Board report 
14 March 2017 

HILLINGDON'S HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY AND SUSTAINABILITY AND 

TRANSFORMATION DELIVERY PLAN    

 

Relevant Board 
Member(s) 

 Councillor Philip Corthorne 
Dr Ian Goodman   

   

Organisation  London Borough of Hillingdon 
Hillingdon CCG  

   

Report author  Kevin Byrne, LBH Policy and Partnerships  
Sarah Walker, HCCG Transformation    

   

Papers with report  Annex 1.  Hillingdon STP delivery plan.   
Annex 2.  Emerging Governance Structure   

 
1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 

 

Summary 

 

 The Board has asked that the next iteration of Hillingdon's Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy take into account the significant 
effort across partners that went into developing the Hillingdon STP 
and that delivery of the STP should be encompassed within 
delivery of the JHWB Strategy - with the aim of one strategy and 
one performance report.  
 
This paper provides the Board with a draft delivery plan for the 
Hillingdon Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) together 
with timescales and proposals for governance. This will form part 
of the next Hillingdon Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

   

Contribution to plans 
and strategies 

 Producing a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy is a statutory 
requirement placed on Health and Wellbeing Boards by the Health 
and Social Care Act 2012.     
 
The Hillingdon STP has been developed as a partnership plan 
reflecting priorities across health and care services.   
 
The Hillingdon STP is also closely aligned to the NWL STP to 
ensure that delivery meets the needs of local people and supports 
development of solutions in the best interests of health and care in 
Hillingdon.  

   

Financial Cost  There are no costs arising directly from this report.   

   

Ward(s) affected  All  

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



 
Health and Wellbeing Board report 
14 March 2017 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 

1) notes the update on taking forward decisions made by the Board regarding 
developing the next Hillingdon Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy to encompass 
STP delivery. 

2) provides comments on the draft Hillingdon ST delivery plan, including timescales 
and proposals for governance as at Annexes 1 & 2.      

 
3. INFORMATION 
 
Background Information 
 
At its last meeting on 8th December, the Board agreed that its ambition should be to work 
towards agreeing one overall Borough Strategy and one performance report, whilst recognising 
that external reporting requirements, especially from NHSE, required separate reporting 
templates. This meant that in practice achieving this intention would take a little time.  In 
particular the Board considered Hillingdon's JHWB Strategy should encompass the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan for Hillingdon and its delivery plan priorities.   
 
Hillingdon's current Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2014-17) was agreed by the Board in 
December 2014. The Board has received regular performance updates against the published 
strategy and plan at each Board meeting since together with an update on outcome indicators 
re
[...]
P Development Board 
A programme of work encompassing a number of workstream areas impacting how services are 
commissioned/provided 

BCF Core Officers Group 
A programme of work directing investment within the BCF portfolio areas and impacting how services 
are commissioned/provided 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

8



 

Health and Wellbeing Board report 
14 March 2017 

BETTER CARE FUND: PERFORMANCE REPORT (OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2016) 
 

Relevant Board 
Member(s) 

 Councillor Philip Corthorne  
Dr Ian Goodman  

   

Organisation  London Borough of Hillingdon 

   

Report author  Paul Whaymand, Finance  
Tony Zaman, Adult Social Care     
Kevin Byrne, Policy and Partnerships 
Caroline Morison, HCCG  

   

Papers with report  Appendix 1) BCF Monitoring report - Month 7 -9:  October - 
December 2016    
Appendix 2) BCF Metrics Scorecard  
Appendix 3) Hillingdon Hospital Discharges Day by Day 
(October - December 2014/15 to 2016/17) 
Appendix 3A) Hillingdon Hospital Discharges Before Midday 
(October - December 2014/15 to 2016/17) 

 

HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 This report provides the Board with the third performance 
report on the delivery of the 2016/17 Better Care Fund plan. 

   

Contribution to plans 
and strategies 

 The Better Care Fund is a key part of Hillingdon’s Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy and meets certain requirements of the 
Health and Social Care Act 2012. 

   

Financial Cost  This report sets out the budget monitoring position of the BCF 
pooled fund of £22,531k for 2016/17 as at month 9. 

   

Ward(s) affected  All 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the contents of the report. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1. This is the third performance report to the HWBB on the delivery of Hillingdon’s Better Care 
Fund (BCF) Plan for 2016/17 and the management of the pooled budget hosted by the Council.  
The plan and its financial arrangements are set out in an agreement established under section 
75 of the National Health Serv
[...]
ngdon 

   
Report author  Tony Zaman, Adult Social Care     

Kevin Byrne, Policy and Partnerships 
Caroline Morison, HCCG  

   

Papers with report  Appendix 1 - Proposed 2017-18 BCF Plan Priorities Expanded. 

 

HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary 
 

 This report proposes the priorities for the next iteration of the Better 
Care Fund Plan that will cover the period 2017-19.  The report 
identifies suggested actions intended to deliver the priorities.  It also 
highlights some of the decisions that the Board may be asked to 
consider. 

   
Contribution to plans 
and strategies 

 The Better Care Fund will contribute to the delivery of Hillingdon's 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan, which forms the basis of the 
statutory Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

   

Financial Cost  The pooled BCF Funds totalled £22,531k in 2016/17.   

   

Ward(s) affected  All 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board instructs officers to: 
a) complete the development of priorities and associated actions described in Appendix 
1; and  

b) bring a completed draft plan that complies with NHSE guidance back to the June 
Board meeting for consideration. 

 

INFORMATION 

 
Context: Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) 
 
1. The BCF plan is being developed within the context of the five-year STP, the Hillingdon 
Chapter of which the Board noted at its September meeting.  The STP has been developed with 
the intention of transforming the local health and care landscape in order to address the 
projected funding gap of at least £120m (excluding children's social care) that is likely to be 
experienced between 2016 and 2021.  This report is proposing to the Board what the 
contribution of the next iteration of the BCF plan to the implementation of the delivery areas 
within the STP plan might look like.  The five STP delivery areas are: 

• DA1 - Radically upgrading prevention and wellbeing. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 41



 
Health and Wellbeing Board report 

[...]
pdate 

 
1. HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

Summary   This report provides the Board with next steps in accelerating the 
transformation of CAMHS in Hillingdon together with an update on 
delivery of Hillingdon's 2016/17 CAMHS Transformation plan.  

      

Contribution to plans 
and strategies 

  Hillingdon's Health and Wellbeing Strategy  
Hillingdon's draft  Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
Hillingdon CCG's Commissioning Intentions 2017/18   
Hillingdon Joint Children and Young Persons Emotional Health & 
Wellbeing Transformation Plan  

      

Financial Cost   A new transformational approach to CAMHS delivery, away from 
tiers, will require closer alignment of programmes and budgets to 
achieve a more seamless pathway through the system and to 
move costs from high need into early intervention and prevention. 
The proposal is that the CAMHS transformation work should come 
within the Hillingdon Better Care Fund Plan for 2017-19.  In 
addition NHSE continues to monitor the implementation of the 
existing Local Transformation Plan (LTP) as part of f the CCG 
assurance process  but, from April 2016 CAMHS funding is not 
provided by NHSE as new funding but is contained within CCG 
baselines (i.e. non-ring fenced).  

      

Ward(s) affected   All 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

a) notes proposals to develop a new approach to commissioning CAMHS services 
which are to be developed and are subject to approval by HCCG and LBH.  

b) notes the proposed management of the CAMHS implementation plan through the 
Better Care Fund. 

c) notes the progress in implementing the agreed 2016/17 Local Transformation Plan 
(Appendix 1).   

Agenda Item 8

Page 55



 
Health and Wellbeing Board report 
14 March 2017 

 
3. INFORMATION 
 
This paper provides a progress update, further to the paper that went to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on 8th December 2016. Current CAMHS performance can be reviewed under 
Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
The Board will recall the intention to commission an integrated CAMHS pathway without tiers, 
and that the Anna Freud Centre had facilitated a strategic seminar to look at the specification. 
The findings of the Anna Freud Centre work were received late last year and considered by the 
HCCG Patient and Public Involvement (PPI) group as well as within the partnership steering 
group.   From this it was felt that further detailed co-production work was required, together with 
further discussions specifically with schools to enhance the preventative aspects of a future 
CAMHS pathway. This work has been added to the work programme.    
 
December to April 2017 work programme 
 
Service model development - Thrive Model of Delivery 
 
 

 

A delivery model made of three complementary principles: needs led, integrated and effective & 
transparent.  
 
Needs led - The THRIVE model provides a way of focusing the resources in the system on the 
needs of the child - it makes services focus on what the needs of the child are, and makes 
explicit the needs based offer to the family and young person so all are clear on what is required 
and, through effective shared decision-making, what they are working together to achieve.  

Integrated - This focussed on a diversified system of multi-agency work that is community 
based and links in with the people who know the child best and whom the child knows best. 
This can be strengthened through underlying structures that support and encourage this 
approach. 

Effective and Transparent – This section focuses on ensuring all parts of the system deliver 
evidence-informed practice and implement rigorous outcomes monitoring to measure the 
effectiveness of interventions and different parts of the system.  

Page 56



 
Health and Wellbeing Board report 
14 March 2017 

  
Ongoing Service Model development is reviewing current gaps against the five areas of the 
Thrive diagram and focussing on key gap areas as outlined below for Hillingd
[...]
an 2017-2019: Proposed Priorities
	8 CAMHS Update Report
	9 Hillingdon CCG Update
	10 Healthwatch Hillingdon Update
	Appendix A

	11 Update: Strategic Estate Development
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	12 Board Planner & Future Agenda Items
	Appendix 2

	13 To approve the PART II minutes of the meeting on 8 December 2016
	14 Update on current and emerging issues and any other business the Chairman considers to be urgent



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

14 March 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Statutory Voting Board Members Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Douglas Mills, David Simmonds, Dr Ian 
Goodman and Stephen Otter  

Statutory Non Voting Board Members Present:
Tony Zaman - Statutory Director of Adult Social Services and Statutory Director of 
Children's Services
Dr Steve Hajioff - Statutory Director of Public Health 

Co-opted Board Members Present:
Shane DeGaris - The Hillingdon Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Maria O'Brien - Central and North West London NHS Foundation Trust (substitute)
Robert J Bell - Royal Brompton and Harefield NHS Foundation Trust
Rob Larkman - Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (officer) 
Dr Kuldhir Johal - Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group (clinician)
Nigel Dicker - LBH Deputy Director Residents Services

LBH Officers Present: 
Kevin Byrne (Head of Policy and Partnerships), Gary Collier (Better Care Fund 
Programme), Glen Egan (Legal Services) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services 
Manager).  

48.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lewis and Puddifoot and from 
Ms Robyn Doran (Ms Maria O'Brien was present as her substitute).

49   TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 8 DECEMBER 2016  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED:  
1. That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2016 be agreed as a 

correct record, subject to an amendment to Minute No. 35 - Hillingdon's 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, 3rd paragraph, so that the sentence 
takes out reference to the Council commissioning vaccines. 

50.   TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that Agenda Items 5 to 12 would be considered in public.  Agenda 
Items 13 and 14 would be considered in private.  



51   HILLINGDON'S HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY AND SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION DELIVERY PLAN (Agenda Item 5)

The paper provided the Board with a draft delivery plan for the Hillingdon Sustainability 
and Transformation Plan (STP) together with timescales and proposals for governance. 
The Board was informed that this would form part of the next Hillingdon Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy.

The Chairman reported that everything had to be brought together by September. 
Reference was made to the expectation of very little transformation funding from a 
social care perspective which would impact on the ability to transform services.

The Board was informed that the Hillingdon STP had been developed to transform 
local health and care services and to address the projected funding gap which was 
likely to be experienced between 2016 and 2021.

Reference was made to the Hillingdon STP delivery plan which provided details of the 
programme of work for system transformation. The importance of taking this forward 
and the consultation which was allied to this was noted. 

Discussion took place on the difficulty of trying to follow what Hillingdon was trying to 
achieve and the need for clarity on the proposed recommendations. A Hillingdon 
solution should be adopted because of concerns on a national level. 

In relation to governance, there were no milestones set. However, it was important that 
locally consideration should be given to how progress was measured. It was agreed 
that Hillingdon had its own plan which should be taken forward, working closely with 
partners. Reference was made to the North West London STP and that Hillingdon's 
STP was strongly aligned to that to ensure the delivery met the needs of local people.

RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
1. Noted the update provided on taking forward decisions made by the Board 

regarding developing the next Hillingdon Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy to encompass STP delivery. 

2. Asked that the comments made in relation to the draft Hillingdon ST 
delivery plan, including the timescales and proposals for governance, 
detailed in annexes 1 and 2, be noted and be taken into consideration. 

52.   BETTER CARE FUND: PERFORMANCE REPORT (OCTOBER-DECEMBER 2016) 
(Agenda Item 6)

The Board was provided with the third performance report on the delivery of 
Hillingdon's Better Care Fund Plan for 2016/17 and the management of the pooled 
budget hosted by the Council.

Reference was made to the key headlines from the monitoring report and particular 
mention was made to the good performance (94.2%) against target (93.8%) of the 
average number of older people aged 65 and over, who were still at home 91 days 
after discharge from hospital to reablement.

Discussion took place on Delayed Transfers of Care and how this was proving 
challenging. As reported at the December Board meeting there were a number of key 
reasons and particular reference was made to the complex and fragmented nature of 
the local health and care system which contributed to the problem. Reference was 



made to over 65s with mental health issues, and that this would always present a 
challenge due to the complexity of cases. The Board noted that in quarter 3 68% of 
delays were attributed to the NHS, 22% to social care and 10% to both. The Board was 
also informed that Healthwatch was providing input into the DTOC action plan.  

There had been positive performances in relation to emergency admissions to hospital 
of people aged 65 and over with a 4% drop compared to the 3rd quarter.  

RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board:
1. Noted the contents of the report.

 
53. BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 2017-2019: PROPOSED PRIORITIES (Agenda Item 7)

The Board was informed that the report proposed that the next iteration of the plan 
more closely demonstrate how the BCF plan would contribute to the implementation of 
delivery areas within the STP.

The focus on the joint management and development of the care market was 
highlighted, as well as looking at opportunities for the Council to join the emerging 
Accountable Care Partnership to deliver integration and better outcomes for residents. 
NHSE guidance that will set out the detailed requirements for the new plan was still 
awaited.

 RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board instructed officers to:
1. Complete the development of priorities and associated actions as 

described in Appendix 1 of the report.

2. Bring back a completed draft plan that complied with NHSE guidance back 
to the June Board meeting for consideration.

54. CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES UPDATE (Agenda Item 8)

The report provided the Board with details of the next steps in accelerating the 
transformation of CAMHS in Hillingdon, together with an update on the CAMHS 
transformation plan.

The Board was reminded that the Anna Freud Centre had facilitated a strategic 
seminar to look at the possibility of an integrated CAMHS pathway without tiers.  
Detailed co-production work would be required, together with discussions with schools 
to enhance the preventative aspects of a future CAMHS pathway.

The Board noted the proposal that organisational resources could be pooled through 
the Better Care Fund which might  allow an additional level of governance and 
transparency.  

RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board:
1. Noted the proposals to develop a new approach to commissioning CAMHS 

services which are to be developed and are subject to approval by 
Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning Group and the London Borough of 
Hillingdon.

2. Noted the potential management of the CAMHS implementation plan 
through the Better Care Fund.

3. Noted the progress in implementing the agreed 2016/17 Local 



Transformation Plan.
       

55. HILLINGDON CCG UPDATE (Agenda Item 9)

The Board was provided with a paper which provided an update on a number of key 
areas of CCG work.

It was noted that it had been agreed that level 3 delegated commissioning would take 
place. This would mean that Hillingdon CCG would take full responsibility for the 
management of their GP and primary care services. Over time this delegation would 
improve the access for residents of primary care services. A report would be brought 
back providing an update on progress made on delegation of primary care 
commissioning. 

The Board was informed that the due diligence process for Hillingdon Health and Care 
Partners was underway. The "Accountable Care Partnership" had been given 
challenging milestones to achieve. 

Reference was made to the precarious financial position which the CCG was still in, 
with further challenges ahead. Details of the main areas of slippage were reported

RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board:
1. Noted the update report provided.

          
56. HEALTHWATCH HILLINGDON UPDATE (Agenda Item 10)

The Board was provided with a report which summarised the outcomes, impacts and 
progress made by Healthwatch Hillingdon.

Particular mention was made of the Discharge from Hillingdon Hospital Project, 
detailed in Appendix 1. The project provided details with the insight into older people's 
experiences of being discharged from Hillingdon Hospital and the care and support 
provided to them in the community.

The Board noted the extent of the problem and that there had been acknowledgment 
that there was a problem. The representative from Hillingdon Hospital reported that 
steps were being taken to improve the process, with all partners working closely 
together to improve the hospital discharge for elderly patients. What was required was 
a more joined up process, better communication with patients and carers which would 
make the experience better and more efficient.

The Board agreed that Hospital Discharges needed to be monitored to improve the 
process.

RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board:
1. Noted the report received and thanked the efforts of the volunteers at  

Hillingdon Healthwatch for the work they carried out.    

57. UPDATE: STRATEGIC ESTATE DEVELOPMENT (Agenda Item 11)

The Board was provided with a report from the Hillingdon Clinical Commissioning 
Group which provided an update on strategic estate initiatives and the proposed spend 
of S106 health facility contributions in the Borough.

Reference was made to the work which was taking place with the Council on 



establishing the impact of the Hayes Housing Zone on local health services and the 
improvement of the access to Primary Care which the Council's External Services 
Scrutiny Committee was looking at.

In relation to the creation of an out of hospital Hub in North Hillingdon, the Council's 
planners were working closely with the CCG with negotiations ongoing to locate the 
North Hub on the Mount Vernon Hospital site.

RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board:
1. Noted the progress made towards the delivery of the CCGs strategic 

estates plans.
      

58.   BOARD PLANNER & FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  (Agenda Item 12)

Consideration was given to the Health and Wellbeing Board's Board Planner.   

RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing Board:
1.   Noted the Board Planner. 

2.   Noted the updated Board membership as detailed in Appendix 2.

59.   TO APPROVE THE PART II MINUTES OF THE MEETING ON 8 DECEMBER 2016  
(Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED:

1.   That the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

60.   UPDATE ON CURRENT AND EMERGING ISSUES AND ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  (Agenda Item 14)

The Board considered and discussed the possibility of health provision facilities 
throughout possible sites within the Borough

RESOLVED:  That: 
1. the discussion be noted.  

The meeting, which commenced at 2.30 pm, closed at 3.40pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


